benefits and to obtain financial and / or technical collaboration technical information, 

know-how and expert advise. 

##IV. The liability of the members is limited and this liability is limited to the amount unpaid, if 

any, on the shares held by them. 

#V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 380,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred 

and Eighty Crores Only) divided into  

i. 30,90,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 

ii. 7,10,00,000 Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

With the rights privileges and conditions attached thereto. The Company has power from 

time to time to increase or reduce its capital and to divide the shares in the capital for the